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Environmental
Consutiants, inc. 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

3164 Gold Camp Drive
APR 2 Rancho Gordova, GA 95670-6021
I//// Delta 4 2002 U.aSn.;_O ordova,
April 23, 2002

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Temporary Monitoring Well Installation Results Report and
Regquest for No Further Action
Former Chevron Station No. 210208
6006 International Boulevard
Qakland, California
Delta Project No. DG20-208

Dear Ms. Chu:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Chevron Products Company
(Chevron) to prepare a letter report, which summarizes the subsurface investigation conducted at the
site in February 2002, and the monthly sampling of wells performed in February and March 2002. The
location of the site is presented on Figure 1 and a site map illustrating on—site features is included on
Figure 2. The purpose of the work was to verify that the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater collected from monitoring wells was similar in concentrations or less than the
concentrations observed in groundwater samples collected during the Geoprobe®  (geoprobe)
investigation in July 2001 so that the site could be considered for regulatory closure. This report
presents the results of drilling and well installation activities conducted on February 23, 2002, and the
monitoring well sampling events performed on February27 and March 27, 2002. The work was
conducted in accordance with Delta’s Work Plan to Install Three Groundwater Monitoring Wells
and Sample Monthly (2 Events) dated February 20, 2002, as approved in the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated February 21, 2002, A copy of the ACHCSA
letter is included in Enclosure A, This work was performed under the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA) well installation permit numbers W02-0210 through W02-0212. Copies of the
permits are included in Enclosure B.

Project Background Information

In preparation for development of the site, Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI) performed a
geotechnical investigation that included both the subject site and two adjacent parcels in January 2001.
A geophysical survey identified an underground storage tank (UST) beneath the sidewalk, and a
product ling running from the UST to the former dispenser island. SCI drilled two soil borings (B-4
and B-5) in the vicinity of the former service station. Soil samples from approximately 10 feet below
surface grade (bsg) and grab groundwater samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons.
Concentrations of gasoline-range, diesetrange, oil-range hydrocarbons, and benzene were detected in
these samples. Elevated concentrations of lead were detected in backfill material from the UST pit.
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One 1,000-gallon UST and associated product piping were removed in June 2001, Groundwater was
encountered in the UST excavation, stabilizing at approximately 7 feet bsg (24 hours after UST
removal). Soil samples were collected from the walls of the UST pit {CX-1-9 and CX-2-9) and the
base of the product line trench (CT-1-2.5 and CT-2-2.5). Samples from the UST pit did not contain
petroleom hydrocarbons, Gasoline range hydrocarbons were detected in the two scil samples
callected from the product line trench. Hydrocarbons were also detected in a grab groundwater
sample from the UST pit. The results of this investigation are presented in Gettler-Ryan Inc. UST
Remove Report and Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation, dated July 2, 2001.

A total of 17 geoprobe borings (GP-1 through GP-7) were advanced at the site at depths up to 20 feet
bsg in July 2001 to assess the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater. Soil
samples were collected at 2.5 and 5.5 feet bsg. Groundwater was first encountered at depths of 12 to
15 feet bsg, but quickly rose indicating semi-confined conditions or smeared sidewalls. Grab
groundwater samples were collected from seven of the borings. Analytical data from the soil samples
indicated that soil impact is limited to the immediate vicinity of the former product line and dispenser
island. Based on these findings, approximately 150 cubic yards of soil was excavated and removed
from the site in early August 2001, At the direction of ACHCSA soil samples were not collected
from the walls of excavation (analytical results of the soils samples from the geoprobe borings were
used to define the limits of the excavation). The results of the investigation are presented in Delta’s
Subsurface Investigation and Soil Excavation Report, dated August 28, 2001. A Risk
Management Plan, dated August 28, 2001 was also submitted by Delta.

A risk assessment was prepared by Delta on October 10, 2001 and submitted to ACHCSA. The
purpose of the risk assessment was to evaluate if residual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in
soil and groundwater posed a potential risk to human health. Calculated site specific target levels
(SSTL’s) were not exceeded using the data from the grab groundwater and soil samples collected
from the direct-push geoprobe borings. In addition, Delta submitted a Fate and Transport
Assessment on October 11, 2001, for the site at the request of the ACHCSA. The fate and transport
assessment assumed a groundwater gradient of 0.01 and a hydraulic conductivity ranging from 2.8 x
10  (sandy clay) to 2.8 (clayey sand) feet per day, and an effective porosity of 7 percent. A
benzene flow rate of 0.036 to 0.36 feet per day was calculated. Based on this flow rate and the
nearest receptor (industrial well) being located 1,600 feet from the site, a mean travel time of
694 years was calculated for benzene from the site to reach the nearest downgradient well. Since
benzene has an affinity to biodegredation and attenuation, and clay tends to be a strong adsorber, it
was proposed that it is unlikely that dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons beneath the site would be
transported any significance distance downgradient due to the high (50-60 percent) clay content of the
water bearing zone.

Based on the results of the risk assessment and the fate and transport assessment, ACHCSA did not
object to the site being redeveloped for residential use, but recommended that the site not be granted
closure until it could be demonstrated that the residual petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in
groundwater were limited in extent, not migrating, and naturally attenuating. ACHCSA recommended
installing temporary monitoring wells # the site and monitoring them on a monthly basis. After two
months, the ACHCSA would review the groundwater analytical results and determine whether
closure was warranted at the site.
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All known aboveground and underground UST-related facilities have been removed. Delineation of
soil impact is complete and petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil has been excavated and removed.
The site is currently being redeveloped as a multi-family residence complex.

Site Geology

The site is located on the East Bay Plane, approximately 3,000 feet northeast of the San Leandro Bay
(eastern shore of San Francisco Bay). The site is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately
20 feet above mean sea level (msl). As mapped by Helley and others (1979, Flatland Deposits of the
San Francisco Bay Region, California: U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 943), soil in the site
vicinity consists of Pleistocene beach and dune sand deposits.

Soil Borings

On February 23, 2002, a Delta geologist was on-site to oversee Vironex Environmental Field Services
of Hayward, California advance three borings (approximately J-inch diameter) in the vicinity of the
former dispenser island (Figure 2) using a truck-mounted, hydraulic, direct-push geoprobe rig. The
three borings were drilled to 2 feet bsg and were completed as temporary groundwater monitoring
wells TC-1 through TC-3. The upper most Sfeet of the borchole was expanded to a diameter of
6-inches to provide 2inches of annular space around the casing for the annular seal. The locations of
the monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2. Field methods and procedures used by Delta during
installation of these wells are summarized in Enclosure C. Continuous cores from each boring were
collected and logged. Logs of borings are included in Enclosure D.

Temporary Monitoring Well Installation

The monitoring wells were each constructed of %+inch diameter, flush threaded, Schedule 40 PVC
casing fitted with pre-packed sand around the well screen, Each well was screened over the bottom
15 feet with 0.010-slot well screen. The well annulus was backfilled with 10 Pre Pak screen followed
by Lonestar No. 2/12 sand to approximately one foot above the well screen followed by a 1-foot thick
bentonite transition seal. The remaining annulus was filled with a cements/bentonite slurry {grout),
mixed in accordance with ACPWA specifications, to within six inches of surface grade. The surface
was completed with a &inch diameter, steel, above-grade, locking stovepipe cover set in concrete.
Following completion, the wells were developed and sampled using the methods described in
Enclosure B,

Well Development

The wells were developed immediately following completion of the wells by purging with disposable
bailers and a peristaltic pump. Purging was repeated wntil purge water was relatively sediment free.
When the well purged dry during development, it was allowed to recharge and was purged dry again
three times. The water generated during development was containerized on-site in a 55-gallon drum
pending disposal by Chevron’s contractor, Integrated Wastestream Management (IWM), of Milpitas,
California. The purge water will be disposed of by IWM within 90 days of being generated.
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Survey of Temporary Monitoring Well Elevations

On March 27, 2002, Morrow Surveying (Morrow) of West Sacramento, California surveyed the
locations of wells TC-1 through TC-3. To comply with the State of California Assembly Bill AB2886,
the surveyor referenced the locations of the newly installed wells and soil borings to the California
State Coordinate System using Global Positioning Satellite (GPS) surveying. The top of each
groundwater monitoring well casing and surface grade were surveyed relative to msl. The northing
and easting location of each well was also surveyed. A copy of the surveyor’s map is included in
Enclosure E.

Disposal of Drill Cuttings

Soil cuttings were not generated during the installation of the monitoring wells since direct-push
geoprobe technology was used; therefore sampling and disposal of drill cuttings was not necessary.

Groundwater Elevation Measurements, Flow Direction. and Hydraulic Gradient

During the February 27 and March 27, 2002 sampling events, depth to groundwater was measured in
wells TC-1 through TC-3. The groundwater elevation measurements collected by Delta are
summarized in Table 1. Depth to groundwater during the sampling events ranged from 5.90 feet
(TC-3) to 7.56 feet (TC-1) below the top of casing. Groundwater field data sheets are included in
Enclosure F.

Based on the two sampling events, groundwater appears to flow toward the west/southwest with a
gradient ranging from approximately 0.002 to 0.0008 feet/foot (ft/ft). Groundwater contours maps
based on the February 27 and March 27, 2002 water level data for the wells are included as Figure 3
and 4, respectively.

Groundwater Sample Analytical Resulis

On February 27 and March 27, 2002, groundwater samples were collected from wells TC-1 through
TC-3. All groundwater samples were submitted to Lancaster Laboratories (Lancaster) in Lancaster
Pennsylvania for chemical analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using 8021B, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range
organics (TPHg) and as diesel range organics (TPHd), with silica gel cleanup, using the North
California LUFT Method.

Petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were detected in each of the monitoring wells during the February
27 and March 27, 2002 sampling ecvents. Benzene was not reported in any of the wells during the
initial sampling event. During the second March sampling event, benzene was reported in wells TC-2
and TC-3 at concentrations of 4.1 and 1.8 micrograms per liter (ug/1.), respectively. Total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics and TPHd were reported in well TC-1 at concentrations
ranging from <50 to 210 pg/L. and 330 to 1,300 pg/L, respectively. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline range organics and TPHd were detected in some of the samples collected from monitoring
wells TC-2 and TC-3 at concentrations ranging from 480 to 3,100 pg/L and 1,200 to 8,400 ug/L.,
respectively. Methyl tertiary butyl ether was not reported in wells TC-2 and TC-3, but was reported
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in well TC-1 at 7.0 pug/L during the March sampling event. Groundwater analytical results are
presented in Table 1. Copies of the groundwater analytical reports are included in Enclosure G.

Conclusions/Recommendations

Based on the evaluation of groundwater analytical data from wells TC-1 through TC-3 for the two
monthly sampling events and the groundwater samples collected during the geoprobe borings in July
2001, the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were generally lower in the wells than
the geoprobe borings. The groundwater samples collected from the geoprobe borings in July 2001
contained concentrations of benzene at 28 (GP11-W) to 100 ug/I. (GP-14W); ethylbenzene at 4.7
(GP16-W) to 180 (GP14-W) ug/L; total xylenes at 6.0 (GP16-W) to 57 (GP11-W) ug/L; TPHg at 57
(GP13-W) to 13,000 (GP11-W) pg/L. Methyl tertiary butyl ether was only detected in geoprobe
sample GP14-W at a concentration of 140 pug/L. The groundwater samples collected from monitoring
wells TC-1 through TC-3 during February and March 2002 contained concentrations of benzene at 1.8
(TC-3) and 4.1 (TC-2) ug/L; toluene at 6.8 (TC-3) and 8.0 (TC-2) ug/L; ethylbenzene at 1.2 (TC-1)
to 13 (TC-3); TPHg at 210 (TC-1) to 3,100 (TC-3) ug/L; and TPHd at 330 (TC-1) to 8,400 (TC-2)
pg/L. Total xylenes were only detected in TC-2 at a concentration of 5.5 yg/L. Methyl tertiary butyl
ether was only detected in TC-1 at a concentration of 7.0 pug/L. Based on the inferred groundwater
flow direction from the February and March 2002 groundwater elevation data, monitoring wells TC-1
and TC-2 are located hydraulically downgradient of the suspected source area on the subject property,
and monitoring well TC-3 is located within the suspected source arca. In general, the petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations in the groundwater samples collected from the two downgradient
monttoring wells (TC-1 and TC-2) are considerably lower in concentration than the samples collected
from the source area well (TC-3) which supports the findings presented in Delta’s Fate and
Transport Assessment report, dated October 11, 2001 that biodegradation and attenuation are
occurring at the site.

The primary source (tanks and piping) of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents have been removed
from the site. Approximately 180 cubic yards of petroleum-hydrocarbon impacted soil, which was
limited to the vicinity of the former dispenser islands and product lines, was overexcavated in August
2001.

The presence of MTBE in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well TC-1 at 7.0 ug/L
indicates that the groundwater beneath the site may be impacted by an off-site source since the site
had not been operated as a retail fuel service station since the carly 1960’s, which was prior to the use
of MTBE in fuel in California.

Based on the findings from this investigation, the removal of the primary source area and
overexcavation of petroleum-hydrocarbon impacted soil, the risk assessment, and the fate and
transport assessment, Delta recommends that the site be considered a low risk groundwater site and
no further action required.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and
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are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Mike Berrington at (916) 536-2616.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

i I 1.

Brett A. Bardsley
Staff Geologist

WM%,.Z%\

Michdel A. Berrington; R.G.
Project Manager
California Registered Geologist No. 7124

BAB (LRP002.210208)
Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Tom Bauhs — Chevron Products Company
Mr. James Coles — Resources for Community Development, 2131 University Avenue,
Suite 224, Berkeley, CA 94704
Mr. Liu-Mei Chen — 13710 41% Avenue N, Seattle, WA 98125



TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Chevron Station No. 210208

6006 International Boulevard
Qakland, California

Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Elevation Groundwater Elevation Benzene Toluene  benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd MTBE
Sample 1D Date {ft amsl) (ft bic) {ft amsl) (hgl)  (ngll) (ug/L) {Lg’L) (ug/L) {ng/L) {ug/L)
TC-1 02/27/02 22.26 7.56 14.70 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <50 330 <25
03/27/02 6.89 15.37 <0.50 <(.50 1.2 <l1.5 210 1,300 7.0
TC-2 02/27/02 21.77 6.47 15.30 <2.5 8.0 <2.5 <7.5 480 8,400 <13
03/27/02 6.45 15.32 4.1 <0.50 3.6 5.5 800 1,600 <25
TC-3 02/27/02 21.74 5.90 15.84 <10 6.8 13 <15 3,100 1,200 <25
03/27/02 6.06 15.68 1.3 <0.50 8.0 <10 1,800 1,900 <25

amsl = above mean sea level

btc = below top of casing

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons 1n the gasoline range organics (C3-C9)

TPHd = Totai petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range orgamcs (C10-C28) with silica gel cleanup.
MTBE = Methy! tertary butyl ether.

wg/L = micrograms per liter

{Page 1 of 1) 20-208 tables
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ENCLOSURE A

Alameda County Health Care Services Letter
Dated February 21, 2002



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6700

Fax (510) 337-9335

RO0002437

February 21, 2002

Mr. Tom Bauhs Mr. James Coles

Chevron Stanley Ave Affordable Housing
P.O. Box 6004 2131 University Ave #224

San Ramon, CA 94583 Berkeley, CA 94707

RE: Work Plan Approval for 6006 International Blvd, Oakland, CA
Dear Messrs. Bauhs and Coles:

I have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.'s February 2002 Work Plan to
Install Three Groundwater Monitoring Wells ... that was prepared for the above referenced site.
The proposal to install three temporary groundwater monitoring wells is acceptable with the
following changes/additions:

Inctude TPHd analysis (can do silica gel cleanup prep)

Calculate groundwater flow direction after well are installed
Borings will be continuously logged (per Mike Berrington)
Lancaster Laboratory in Pennsylvania must be California certified

Field work has be scheduled for February 23, 2002, If you have any questions, I can be reached
at (510) 567-6702.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Mike Berrington

chevron21-0208-3
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ENCLOSURE C

Field Methods and Procedures



1.0 METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Soil Borings

A Delta Environmental Censultants, Inc. geologist continuously logs (if required) each borehole
according to the Soil Classification method section during drilling and checks drill cuttings for
indications of first recognizable occurrence of groundwater and volatile hydrocarbons using either

a portable photoionization detector or flame ionization detector.

Geoprobe®

The Geoprobe® (geoprobe) soil borings are advanced using a truck-mounted, hydraulically-
powered, percussion/probing machine that utilizes static force and percussion to advance a 2-inch
diameter by either 2 or 4-foot long core barrel into the soil. Using a bcked drive point, the core
barrel is advanced through the soil until the desired depth is reached. The locked drive point is
then released and the sampler is advanced two to four feet (depending on length of core barrel)
and the soil samples are collected in expendable clear acetate liners, brass or stainless steel tubes.

The core barrel is then brought to the surface and the soil samples retrieved. Groundwater
samples are collected by advancing a Hydropunch® sampling device into the interval to be
sampled and inserting a small diameter bailer or disposable tygon tubing, fitted with a check valve,
into the Hydropunc:h® device, and retrieved by removing the bailer or hand-jacking tygon tubing

until the water inside the tube reaches the ground surface.

Sampling below the water table is conducted with a dualwalled, sealed, sampling device. The
dual walled sampling system simultaneously advances a 2-inch diameter outer drive casing with a
1.25-inch diameter inner split spoon, sample barrel. As the tools are advanced, the inner spiit
spoon collects a soil core sample, This sampler is then retrieved while the outer casing remains in
place protecting the integrity of the hole. A new sampler is lowered into place and advanced
further to collect the next soil sample. The soil samples are collected in expendable liners that are
clear acetate, brass or stainless steel. Depth discrete soil samples can also be collected with the
duat-walled sampler. Using a locked drive point, the dualwalled sampler is advanced, separating
the soil until the desited depth is reached. The locked drive point is then released. The sampler is
advanced an additional two feet and the soil samples are collected in expendable liners.
Groundwater samples can be collected in tandem with either the continuous or discrete soil

sampling methods. Groundwater samples are collected by retracting the outer driving casing one



to two feet, which in turn allows groundwater to flow in through the bottom of the core barrel.
The groundwater sample is then collected either with a small diameter bailer or by “hand jacking”

tygon tubing fitted with a check valve until the water reaches the ground surface.

A portion of the soil is placed within a resealable plastic bag for field screening purposes. The
portion of the sample to be submitted to the laboratory will be capped on each end, with no
headspace in the brass tube or acetate liner, and stored on ice for submittal to the laboratory. The

sealed sample is labeled and handled according to the Quality Assurance Plan.

All drilling and sampling equipment is either steam-cleaned, or washed with a solution of Alconox®

{or equivalent) soap and water and triple rinsed between boreholes and samples to minimize the

potential for cross-contamination.

Soil Classification

As the samples are obtained in the field, the field geologist classifies them in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System. Representative portions of the samples are then retained for
further examination and verification of the field classification. Logs of the borings are prepared
indicating the depth and identification of the various strata, the N value and pertinent information

regarding the method of maintaining and advancing the borehole.

Soil Sample Screening

After the soil samples in rescalable (Ziploc® type) plastic bags have been brought to ambient
temperature, the headspace vapors in the bag are screened with a photoionization detector
equipped with a 10.2 ¢V lamp. The comer of the bag is opened and the detector probe

immediately placed within the headspace. The highest observed reading is recorded.

Monitoring Well Construction

The bore hole diameter for a monitoring well will be a minimum of four inches larger than the

outside diameter of the casing, unless previously approved by the regulating agency.

The monitoring well is typically cased with threaded, factory-perforated and blank
Schedule 40 PVC. The perforated interval consists of slotted casing, generally with 0.01 or
0.02 inch-wide by 1.5-inch-long slots, with £ slots per foot. A threaded or slip PVC cap is
secured to the bottom of the casing. The slip cap can be secured with stainless steel screws or

friction. No solvents or cements are used. Centering devices may be fastened to the casing to



ensure even distribution of filter material and grout within the borehole annulus. The well casing is
thoroughly washed andfor steam cleaned. It may be purchased as pre-cleaned prior to

completion.

Setting the casing inside the hollow-stem auger or geoprobe drive casing, sand filter pack (or pre-
packed well screen) material is placed in the annular space to fill from bering bottom to generally
one foot above the perforated interval. The filter pack material in the well is selected to permit
the development of a zone d higher hydraulic conductivity adjacent to the well screen but not
allow piping of the finer-grained formation materials into the well. The slot size of the well screen
is selected so that it will retain a minimum of 95 percent of the filter pack material. Before
placement of the bentonite plug, the well is surged to set the filter pack. After surging, the top of
the filter pack is measured and, as necessary, additional filter pack material is added. The well is
then surged again. This procedure is repeated until the filter pack will not settle further. After
setting the filter pack, a one to two foot thick bentonite plug is set above the filter pack to prevent
grout from infiltrating into the filter pack. A regulatory approved annular filling material such as
neat cement, cement with five percent (by volume) bentonite or sand-cement grout will be used to
fill the annulus from the bentonite plug to within one foot of the ground surface. The annular filling
material is placed by a method approved by he regulatory agency overseeing the site. The
remaining foot of the well will be completed using a traffic-rated vautlt that is installed around each
wellhead for wells located in parking lots or driveways, while steel (or other material) "stovepipes”
are usually set over wellheads in landscaped areas. A traffic-rated vault is typically set 1/2-inch
above grade to minimize surface water from entering the vault. In areas that may be plowed for
snow removal, the vault is set flush with the surface to prevent damage to the vault by a

snowplow.

After completion, the well is thoroughly developed to remove residual drilling materials from the
wellbore, and to improve well performance by removing fine material from the filter pack that may
pass into the well. Well development techniques used may include pumping, surging, bailing,
swabbing, jetting, flushing and airlifting. All development water is collected either in drums or
tanks for temporary storage and is properly disposed of depending on laboratory analytical results.
To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells, all development equipment is
either steam cleaned or properly washed prior to use. At the request of the client, and approval of
the regulatory agency, the well may be developed before placement of the bentonite plug and

annular seal.



Soil Cuttings From Drilling Operations

Soil generated during drilling operations will be stockpiled on-site. The stockpile is typically set on
asphalt and covered by plastic sheeting in a manner to prevent rain water from coming in contact
with the soil, If no asphalt is available, the soil is placed on plastic sheeting and covered in the

above method, The soil will remain on-site until the proper method for disposal is assessed.

Stockpile Soil Sampling

Stockpile soil sampling is performed under the direction of a registered geologist or civil engineer.
Prior to collecting soil samples, Delta personnel will measure and calculate the volume of soil in
the stockpile(s). The stockpile(s) is then divided into sections containing the predetermined
volume-sampling interval (50, 100, 200, 500 yd®, etc.). Soil samples are typically collected from
0.5 to 2 feet below the surface of the stockpile. In some instances, two to four soil samples may
be collected from each sampling interval and composited into one prior to laboratory analysis. The
soil samples are collected in cleaned, brass or stainless tubes of varying diameter and lengths
(typically 2 x 6 inches) or other appropriately cleaned sample contaners. A hand-driven sampler
holding the sample container may be used. To reduce the potential for cross-contamination
between samples, the sampler is cleaned between each sampling event. Upon recovery, the
sample container is sealed to minimize the potential of volatilization and cross-contamination prior
to chemical analysis. Soil sampling tubes are typically closed at each end with Teflon™ sheeting
and plastic caps. The soil sample is collected, labeled and handled according to the Quality

Assurance Plan.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petrolenm Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon
(L.LPH) thickness, if present. A water level indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in
monitoring wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a
datum point at the top of each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typical a notch cut in the
north side of the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for

hydrocarbon sheen.

Suhjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment,

The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the



bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample contained

within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged using a pump or bailer until pH, temperature and conductivity of the
purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of water has been removed. If
three well volumes cannot be removed in one half an hour of time, the well is allowed to recharge
to 80 percent of the original level. After recharging, a groundwater sample is then removed from
the well using a disposable bailer. The water sample is collected, labeled and handled according to
the Quality Assurance Plan. Water generated during the monitoring event is disposed of

according to the regulatory accepted method pertaining to the site.

QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

General Sample Collection and Handling Procedures

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample is
collected in a suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis and stored prior to
analysis for no longer than the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for

collection and handling of samples used on this project can be found in this section.

Water Sample Collection for Volatile Organic Analyses

For volatile organic analyses (VOA), the water sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a
manner so that there is no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top of
the vial. The vial is inverted and gently tapped to sce if air bubbles are present. If none are
present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated according to Soil and Water Sample Labeling and

Preservation procedures.

Soil and Water Sample Labeling and Preservation

Label information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number, date
and time. After labeling, all soil and water samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag and placed in
an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at the Delta office, the samples
are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Chemical preservation

is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the chain-of-custody form.



Upon recovery, the sample container is sealed to minimize the potential of volatilization and
cross-contamination prior to chemical analysis. Soil sampling tubes are typically closed at each
end with Teflon® sheeting and plastic caps. The sample is then placed in a Ziploc® type bag and
sealed. The sample is labeled and refrigerated at approximately 4° Celsius for delivery, under

strict chain-of-custody, to the analytical laboratory.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from the time
of collection, to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis has a label affixed
to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection and, a sample number
unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field
measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-site personnel and any other pertinent
field observations is recorded on the borehole log or in the field records. A California-certified

laboratory analyzes the samples.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its
arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in custody of them
relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The laboratory
sample -control officer verifies the integrity of the sample and confirms the samples are collected

in the proper containers, preserved correctly and contain adequate volumes for analysis.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for identification
throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the chain-of-custody form and
in the legally required logbook maintained by the laboratory in the laboratory. The sample

description, date received, client name and other relevant information is also recorded.



ENCLOSURE D

Log of Borings and Well Construction Details



Street Address Project ID
6006 International Boulevard Chevron Station No. 21-0208
City & State Surface Elev.  -| Well/ Boring ID
D e It a Oakland, California 18.60" TC-1
Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Environmental
Consultants, Inc. DG20-208 22.26' 20"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
stove pipe well cap
Depth TE Ova Blow Graphic - . .
P Number v(z;:)::);s Coums ng Visual Description
L7 2 SN CEMENT LEAN CLAY; Datk gray, low to medium plasticity, moist (CL)
/| g
5; ;—#—uppcr most o
- 74 Sefeat
; ; ; ; expanded 10
B4 /. 6-mnches in - -
4 Y .
o s diameter; neat
s 4/ cement grout
bentonite scal /
5 ] _;_,uoll;c::::dNo 5 / SANDY LEAN CLAY . fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
, - - coarse grained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
wet (CL)
i ’ LEAN CLAY, light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
(L)
’ SANDY LEAN CLAY ; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
10 10 coarse grained gravel; light brown, low to medwum plasticity,
3/d-inch flush — — moist (CLY
threaded SCH
40 PVC 0.010 o LEAN CLAY: light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
slotted casing o (CL)
with
pre-packed 10 - - .-
= Pre Pak sand
around the SANDY TEAN CLAY | fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
) well screen o coarse gramed gravel; Tight brown, low to medium plasticity,
=y moist (CL)
15 = 15 LEAN CLAY: light brown, low to medium plasticity, wet (CL)
—
== SANDY LEAN CLAY : fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
) T coarse gramned gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
wet (CL)
.. LEAN CLAY; light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
= / IT&h)
20 i |- flush threaded ___ | | 20 20' TD

bottom cap

Logger

Sampling Method & Diamecter

Permitting Agency

Dates and Times

Brett A. Bardsley

Continuous Core

Alameda County Public Works Agency

Stert Drilling Company & Driller Bore Hole Diameter Permit #
2/23/02 0915 Vironex, Mike Martin 3.25-inches W02-0210
Total Depth Drilless C-57# Dhameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing

2123102 0940 705937 3/4-inch SCH 40 PVC/0.010 slot

Completion or backiilk
2723402 1000
WELL 20-208 GP) 47502

Drilling Equipment and method

Geoprobe Model 6600 DT, direct push

Pape 1 of 1




Street Address Project ID
6006 International Boulevard Chevron Station No. 21-0208
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
D e It a Oakland, California 18.40' TC-2
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc. DG20-208 2177 20
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
stove plpc\ well cap
= OVA :
chchhl Number % V(:L;;:s CBSS:;’S Grfgénc Visual Description
734 Y 7 44 S — cEMENT L LEAN CLAY; dark gray, low to medium plasticity, most (CL)
7 .
s 3 upper most
/7 A S-feet
;f ;; cxpanded to
,;; ;; &-inches i
7/ - dsameter; neat
7 e cement groat
i i‘bcnmmlc seal
"——p==Lonostar No
5 2/12 sand —_— =R
olive gray
SANDY L EAN CLAY: fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
) coarse gramned gravel; greenish gray, low to medium plasticity,
10 wet (CL)
10 34.inch flush — _—
threaded SCH
40PVC 0010 .
slotted casimng
with
== pre-packed 10 - - -
Pre Pak sand
around the
well sgreen
15 ' — 15
=
LEAN CLAY; light brown, medium to lugh plasticity, moist
o (CL)
20 " ﬁ: |~ flush threaded ____ - 20 200TD

bottom cap

Logger Sampling Method & Diameter Permitting Agency

Dates and Times Brett A. Bardsley Continnous Core Alameda County Public Works Agency
Starnt Drilling Company & Driller Bore Hele Duaseter Permt #
2/23/02 08158 Vironex, Mike Martin 3.25-inches W02-0211
Total Depth Drillers C-57# Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
2/23/02 0850 705927 3/4-inch SCH 40 PVC/0,010 slot
Completion or backi(ill Dnlhing Equipment and method
2/23/02 0915 Geoprobe Madel 6600 BT, direct push Page 1 of 1

WELL 20.208 G} 475702




Street Address Project ID
6006 International Boulevard Chevron Station No. 21-0208
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring 1D
D e It a Oakland, California 19.30 TC-3
Delta Project # Casing Elev, Total Depth
Environmental
Consultants, Inc. | DG20-208 21.74' 20'
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
stove pipe well cap
= OVA
Depth, z Blow Graphic ; .
o Number g V(:;L;)cs Connts ng Visual Description
[; . j ; A SN CEMENT LEAN CLAY, greemsh to olive gray, moist (CL)
; ; ;—é‘ — upper most
I e 5-feet
;; ;; cxpanded to
[y s 6-inches in
,f ﬁ f ,C dhameter; neat
i s coment groud
‘ ‘bcnlonilc seal
~—4— Lonestar Ne.
5 W2snd 2.
=
e, 3d-inch flush —— e
threaded SCH
= 40PVCE0I0
slotted casing SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
with coarse grained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
pre-packed 10 - - moist (CL)
Pre Pak sand LEAN CLAY; light brown, low to medium plasticity, moist
== around the (CL)
well screen
15 — 13
SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to
coarse grained gravel; light brown, low to medium plasticity,
moist (CL)
LEAN CLAY; light brown, low to mediom plasticity, moist
(L)
20 _%—_‘ j— flush threaded ____ | | 20 200 TD
bottom cap SANDY LEAN CLAY:; fine to coarse grained sand; fine to

coarse gramed gravel; light brown, low to medum plasticity,
moist (CL)

Logger Sampling Mcthod & Diameter Permutting Agency
Dates and Times Brett A. Bardsley Continueus Core Alameda County Public Works Agency
Start Drilling Company & Driller Bore Hele Bhamcter Permit #
2/23/02 1000 Vironex, Mike Martin 3.25-inches W02-0212

Taotal Depth
2/23/02 1025

Drillers C-57#
705927

Dhameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
3/d-inch SCH 40 PVC/0.010 slot

Conxpletion or backfill
2/23/02 1100

Driiling Equipment and method
Geoprobe Model 6600 DT, direct push

e
WELL 20-208,GP) 44702

Puﬂa 1 of 1




ENCLOSURE E

Morrow Surveying Map



DESCRIPTION NORTHING EASTING ELEV (PVC) ELEV (GROUND)

c-1 2105382.1  6070740.9 22.26 18.6
c-2 2105363.5 6070771.2 21.77 18.4
Cc-3 21054020 6070775.4 21.74 19.3

LATITUDE LONGITUDE

TC—1 37.7647568 —122.1984381
TC-2 37.7647071 —1221983322
TC-3 37.7648131 —122.1983201

BASIS OF COORDINATES AND E1FVATIONS:
COORDINATES ARE CALIFORNIA STATE PLANE ZONE 3 COORDINATES FRCM GPS OBSERVATIONS
USING UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA BAY AREA DEFORMATION CORS STATION OBSERVATION FILES

AND BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE CENTER DATUM, REFERENCE EPOCH 2000.35.
COORDINATE DATUM IS NAD 83(1986).

DATUM ELLIPSOID IS GRSBO.

REFERENCE GEOID IS NGS99.

CORS STATIONS USED WERE BRIB AND PBL1.

ELEVATIONS BASED ON CITY OF OAKLAND BENCHMARK DESIGNATED 1931 IN FIELD BOOK BL 53,
PAGE 70. CUT SQUARE AT MIDPOINT OF RETURN, S.E. CORNER 61ST & E. 14TH STREETS.
ELEVATION=18.63"

) Monitoring Well Exhibit
Prepared for:

GETTLER - RYAN INC.
GRAPHIC SCALE

i i Date: April 2, 2002
% o 20 40 Former Chervron Semce Station No. 210208 _ 1450 Harbor Bivd. Ste. D S; ;e\e :P;;:nz 2
m 6006 International Boulevard orrow West Sacramento Shot 1 of 1
Oakland ° Califonia 95691 Revised:
( IN FEET ) Alameda County : Surve (916) 372-8‘[24 Field Book: MW-8
1 inch = 40 ft. California : tom@mormowsurveying.com Dwg. No. 2480-021



ENCLOSURE F

Groundwater Sampling Field Data Sheets



Cila

Environmental

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET l////

Consultants, Inc.
Sample ID# Te-l Project Name: Fofme€ Lwevron STation No. 3"°’~°qproject No. P 20-20%
Location (address) _ 000%& InaTernanional Boulevard / caland ; CaliFernia
Date Sampled: ©>__/ 37/ o> Time:
Wellhead assembly condition: Good Fair ____ _ Poor (If poor, see comments)
Equipment Replaced: _______ bolts locks _ . locking cap
Well Depth 9 ft below top of casing Casing diameter - 75 inches
Depth to water (below top of casing) __ 7 56 ft. Date: 22 /_27 4 oA Time _ ©¥ %0
Weil Casing Volume Multiplier: 0.16 for 2", 0.65 for 4", 1.47 for 6"
Purging method: _"_/__ Submersible pump Bailer Centrifugal pump _____ Other
At least well volumes have been evacuated before sampling.
Tubing (type: ). (mew or previously used) was used to purge well
Sampling method: v Disposable bailer ____ Sampling port
Samples collected Sample appearance

Note any sampling problems _Well twas purged df':\} Thice Times wiTh pumpP. AP?fax;mTelj

1D aallonS oF Welef was exTracTesd, Well wWas slow T Techalgc<,
i o

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume of
Conductance Water Level Water Removed from Well
Time Temperature (°F) pH Units (umnos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ft) {gallons)

Comments:

Transportation (thermal preservation) &aoi*f‘; Lee VOASA Ambel LiTe(
Form completed by: BreT BQI‘J{SJ& 3 Sampled by: __RBFe Tl Bq(‘o‘é Ye ‘9_




Cila

Envircnmental
Consuitants, Inc.

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET l///

Sample ID# _TE-H Project Name: FormeC cheufon Srafion Ne, A-020F Project No. _DF 20-30%
Location (address) &80l _TATernaTional Boulevard ;, carland ; calfirnia

Date Sampled: o2/ 27/ X Time:

Wellhead assembly condition: ___ Good Fair _____  Poor (If poor, see comments)

Equipment Replaced: bolts — locks - locking cap

Weil Depth x: ft below top of casing Casing diameter ___ » 79 inches
Depth to water (below top of casing) __&: 47 __ ft. Date: O*__/__HR1 j o> Time _©%3¢
Well Casing Volume Multiplier: 0.16 for 2", 0.65 for 4", 1.47 for 6"

Purging method: __V  Submersible pump  ______ Bailer = _____ Centrifugal pump ______ Other

At least well volumes have been evacuated before sampling.

Tubing (type: ). {mew or previously used) was used to purge well

Sampling method: ____VL_ Disposable bailer e Sampling port

Samples coliected Sample appearance

Note any sampling problems _Well was purged Ary Turee Times with pumpy Ap?rox:Mq‘Tc

2 agllons oF waler was extracled . Driller €alh ThaT Thic well  pay have
hd F

SedimenToNon problem ,

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume of
Conductance Water Level Water Removed from Well
Time Temperature (°F) pH Units {umnos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ft) {(gallons)

Comments;

Transportation (thermal preservation) _¢22 ler ,Lee , VOAS, Amber LiTef
Form completed by: ___ D <™ Bardsie 2 Sampled by: _ BTl Bardsle Yy




AT
Environmental
Consuftants, Inc.

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET l////

Sample ID# Te-3 Project Name: Fotmer cheofon STaTion Me; ai'oac%oject Ng. DFao-20%
Location (address) &80 _TrTernalonal Boulevard ; oakland ; caliFornia

Date Sampled: _2__/_27 [ 0> Time:

Wellhead assembly condition: Good Fair ____ _ Poor (If poor, see comments)

Equipment Replaced: bolts locks — . locking cap

Well Depth *0 ft below top of casing Casing diameter - 75 inches
Depth to water (below top of casing) __ 5190 ft. Date: > /_27 -/ _02 Time __ 0 ¥4
Well Casing Volume Multiplier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 4", 1.47 for 6"

Purging method: __ ¥/ Submersible pump Bailer — . Centrifugal pump Other

At least well volumes have been evacuated before sampling.

Tubing (type: ). (new or previously used) was used to purge well

Sampling method: __‘/_ Disposable bailer Sampling port

Sampies collected Sample appearance

Note any sampling problems _i2el) wag pufyed d\t”vg Twiee Times WiTh pump. AppCoximaTciy
puly bl e A

% aakons oF WaTe¢ was extlacled From The well: el warer «Ppeated 5 2cfiMenT

Free aFrTer Thifrd TMme

GRO_UND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume of
Conductance Water Level Water Removed from Well
Time Temperature (°F) pH Units {umnos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ft) (gallons)

Comments:

Transportation (thermal preservation) __£oelei ) Tee , VoAg PR Yia) 144 LTel

Form completed by: BreT (Somo\ilej Sampled by: Bret B“Wd’ls’e‘:\}




Il

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET l///

Sample ID# _T¢ - Project Name: Focmef chevlon STaTion Mo . 21-030% Project No, OF 30-30%
Location (address) €00k TnTefnaPonal Boulevard y Oakland ; cali€arnia

Date Sampled: 3 __/_27 /_©02 Time: io i

Wellhead assembly condition: ___ Good Fair _____ Poor (If poor, see comments)

Equipment Replaced: ______ boits o locks — locking cap

Well Depth 4 ft below top of casing Casing diameter * 9 inches
Depth to water (below top of casing) _¢s 31 ft. Date: _3___/_37_/ 22 Time _0%49
Well Casing Volume Multiplier: 0.16 for 2", 0.65 for 4", 1.47 for 6"

Purging method: ______ Submersibie pump __ ¥, Bailer —_ Centrifugal pump _______ Other

At least 2.5 well volumes have been evacuated before sampiing.

Tubing (type: ). (new or previously used) was used to purge well

Sampling method: __v/__ Disposable bailer Sampling port
Samples collected Sample appearance

Note any sampling problems For 37 well The Casr’n3 waTeteoduma Vg BB A H e

well te 3774 ofF 27 o Thiee Lacina velumes 35 21035+ Actual purged 215,
e 3

well wenT Arn afTer puflginag »
Cd v 4 o

GRQUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumuliative Yolume of

vVl Conductance Water Level Water Removed from Weil
Time Temperature {°%) pH Units (umnos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ft) (gallons)
‘o 9,9 AP P to o [
426 1,3 6. 74 o6 2 Ca Y

Comments:

Transportation (thermal preservation) _<®2lef ) Tce , NoAs , Awvberl LiTer

Form completed by: _ 27210 50«!"0\51'!3 Sampled by: B vl Ba Q"skj




CIla

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET l///

Sample ID# _ T4~ A Project Name: _Fotmet chevion SisNen Nedl- “MgProject No. DFIo-20¥
Location (address) oo Zatecantional Boulevard oaklandd / caliForara

Date Sampled: _3__/ 37 /2% Time: 1329

Wellhead assembly condition: Good Fair ___ Poor (If poor, see comments)

Equipment Replaced: boits locks — locking cap

Well Depth I3 ft below top of casing Casing diameter i) inches
Depth to water (below top of casing) ____&.45  ft. Date: _3 [ _XT 1/ _2> Time 2349
Well Casing Volume Multiplier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 4", 1.47 for 6"

Purging method: _______ Submersible pump ___ v~ Bailer _______ Centrifugal pump Other

At least > aalion € well volumes have been evacuated before sampling.

Tubing (type: ). (mew or previously used) was used to purge well

Sampling method: ___¥”_ Disposable bailer ______ Sampling port

Samples collected Sample appearance

Note any sampling problems Fer 2" weh  The 4ns.‘n¢3 waTer colyma 1g 5%, A % nch

well 1 377, oF A7 Co Thfee Zasineg Uliumes 1§ 2,1 AeTual puPged 2 qallods,
4 } . -
e ll wggB weqT Afw Aniebin, Could Aot measule depth To wWell beecquse © could #dT aeT

voaTer Level Tadieaior EasT io Feel below Top of Lasing,
GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumniative Volume of

Pl Conductance Water Level Water Removed from Well
Time Temperature (°P) pH Units (ummnos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 ft) {gallons)
tol4q 19,3 33 i3 f
230 19,0 614 bto o

Comments:

Transportation (thermal preservation) £22ie™, Tce, VOAS Amber UiTes
Form completed by: _ BreTl quc:klcv} Sampled by: D (=T Bardsiey




Ueild

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET l///

Environmentai

Consultants, Inc.

Sample ID# _T4° 3 Project Name: Farmer chevron sTaTien Mo, 21-220¥ Project No. _DF a0~ 209

Location (address) &&806 Lrfernafonal Boulevard , Oakligad 4 cal rForaia

Date Sampled: _3__/_37 /[ &% Time: _ alpig 1144

Wellhead assembly condidon: __ v  Good Fair ______ Poor (If poor, see comments)

Equipment Replaced: bolts . locks e locking cap

Well Depth 20 ft below top of casing Casing diameter L inches

Depth to water (below top of casing) _&i0% ft. Date: __ 3/ __ X7 /_o% Time _& %58

Well Casing Volume Multiplier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 4", 1.47 for 6"

Purging method: Submersible pump  ___X__ Bailer ____ Centrifugal pump ______ Other

At least 2. 4qaMeas well volumes have been evacuated before sampling.

Tubing (type: ). (new or previously used) was used to purge well

Sampling method: _X __ Disposabie bailer Sampling port

Samples collected Sample appearance

Note any sampling problems _For _2"we i, The ce\sint\J WwaTel Column ts 1399, 8 % H inch wel

S 3T oF XY g Thiee <asing Uoiumes g A5 aalloas ;, pcTual Porgesd 2 gallons,
o ) 7

) ;
Wetl weat dey affer pufging . MGl Wil _was  Sampled aFrer T Techafmed:
-’ - [ | L] ¥}

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume of

& Conductance Water Level Water Removed from Weil
Time Temperature (°%) pH Units (umnos/cmy) (Nearest 0.01 ft) {gallons)
i 1656 19. 0 q.94 @1 U
hio i, © $.%3 cev A

Comsments:

Transportation (thermal preservation) Coolel ,Tee, VohAs , Amber LiTer
Form completed by: 12T W 15 ardsie 4 Sampled by: _BTeT Baldsle o




ENCLOSURE G

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Reports



CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 798691. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Friday, March 01, 2002.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The TC-1 and TC-2 vials from Facility 210208 submitted for the BTEX/MTBE and
TPH-GRO analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of the analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory to adjust
the pH at the time of sample receipt.



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products
6601 Boilinger Canyon Road
Building L. PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 798691. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, March 01,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
TC-1-W-020227 NA Water 3780905
TC-2-W-020227 NA Water 3780906
TC-3-W-020227 NA Water 3780907
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta Environmental Attn: Mike Berrington

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 636-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

S B0,
Sy . Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Ihc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

&IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 N 2216 Rev. $/11/00



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3780905
Collected: 02/27/2002 12:30 by BB Account Number: 10900
Submitted: 03/01/2002 09:10 Chevron Products
Reported: 03/20/2002 at 15:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/20/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
TC-1-W-020227 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Fac#f 210208 DECR
6006 International Blwvd. NA TC-1
TC1GC
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 330. 95, ug/1 5
According to the California LUFT Protccol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel onil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarkons} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH~-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 ug/1 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for

the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

The vial submitted for wveolatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
A g PO Box 1242%
Lahcaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2581

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00



(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 0f 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3780905
Collected:02/27/2002 12:30 by BB Account Number: 10900
Submitted: 03/01/2002 09:10 Chevron Products
Reported: 03/20/2002 at 15:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/20/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
TC-1-W-020227 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Fac# 210208 DECR
6006 International Blvd. NA TC-1
TC1GC
hs Received
CAT Asg Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

appropriate for the lahoratory to adijust the pH at the time of sample

receipt.

State of California Lab Certification No. 211e

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Diluti
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Facto
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT {Water) w/Si CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/14/2002 12:02 Tracy A Cole 5

Gel Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/04/2002 21:55 Melissa D Mann 1

Method

02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 03/04/2002 21:55 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/04/2002 21:55 Melissa D Mann n.a.
02176 Silica Quick €Gel Cleanup SW846, 3630C modified 1 03/04/2002 12:30 John A Myers 1

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, FA 17005-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00



4» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3780906
Collected:02/27/2002 12:15 by BB Account Number: 10900
Submitted: 03/01/2002 09:10 Chevron Products
Reported: 03/20/2002 at 15:20 6001 Bollingexr Canyon Reoad
Discard: 04/20/2002 Building L, PO Box 6004
TC-2-W-020227 NA Watexy San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facit 210208 DECR
6006 International Blvd. NA TC-2
TC2GC
As Received
CnT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 8,400, 110. ug/1l 5
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and (28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/§fi2 fuel oil.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 480. 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
42159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 2.5 ug/1 5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 8.9 2.5 ug/1l 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 2.5 ug/1l 5
02172 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 7.5 ug/1 5
02172 Methyl text-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N. 13, ug/1 5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Lancaster Laboratories, In¢,
MEMBER 2925 New Holland Prke )

/\Q:]L PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26581 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3780906

Page 2 of 2

10200

CA 54583-0904

Dilution
Units Factor
Diluti
Analyst Facto
Tracy A Cole 5
Melissa D Mann 5

Collected:02/27/2002 12:15 by BB Account Number:
Submitted: 03/01/2002 09:10 Chevron Products
Reported: 03/20/2002 at 15:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/20/2002 Building L. PO Box 6004
TC-2-W-020227 NA Water San Ramon
Fac#§ 210208 DECR
6006 International Blvd. NA TC-2
TC2GC
As Received
CAT As Recejved Method
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
Due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH <« 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/05/2002 20:25
Gel Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/04/2002 22:30
Method

02159 BTEX, MTBE
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
02176 Silica Quick Gel Cleanup

SW-846 8021B
SW-846 5030B
SWB846, 3630C modified

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

=

03/04/2002 22:30
03/04/2002 22:30
03/04/2002 12:30

Melissa D Mann
Melissa D Mann
John A Myers

[l
u

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4') | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3780907
Collected:02/27/2002 11:30 by BB Account Number: 10900
Submitted: 03/01/2002 09:10 Chevron Products
Reported: 03/20/2002 at 15:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/20/2002 Building L. PO Box 6004
TC-3-W-020227 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Fac# 210208 DECR
6006 International Blvd. NA TC-3
TC3IGC
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Hater) w/5i Gel n.a. 1,200. 94, ug/1 5
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of ocur #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarhbons} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSR
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,100. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 10. ug/1 5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 6.8 2.5 ug/1 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 13. 2.5 ug/1 5
02171 Total ZXylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 15. ug/1 5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 25, ug/1 5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the natuxe of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not

attained.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

/{IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00



4') | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3780907

Collected:02/27/2002 11:30 by BB

Submitted: 03/01/2002 09:10

Reported: 03/20/2002 at 15:20

Discard: 04/20/2002

Account Number:

Chevron Products
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Page 2 of 2

10900

Building L. PO Box 6004

TC-3-W-020227 NA Water San Ramon
Fac#f 210208 DECR
6006 International Blvd. NA TC-3
TC3GC
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No Analysis Name Metheod Trial# Date and Time
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT {Water) w/Si CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/07/2002 17:20
Gel Organics
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2002 13:34
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B0O2Z1B 1 03/05/2002 21:26
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/05/2002 13:34
02176 Silica Quick Gel Cleanup SWB46, 3630C modified 1 03/04/2002 12:30

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

CA 94583-0504

Analyst
Devin M Lahr

Melissa D Mann
Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
John A Myers

Diluti
Facto)
5

1

L=
o

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



<'>Lancaster | aboratories Page 1 012

Wheapditliya Senderol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Group Number: 798691
Reported: 03/20/02 at 03:21 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Reporkt LCcs LCSD LC8/LCSD
Analxs.is Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 020610008A Sample number (s): 3780905-3780907
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel N.D. 20. ug/1 93 91 54-120 1 20
Batch number: 02063A56A Sample number (s): 3780905-3780906
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/1 93 96 T6-126 4 30
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 113 110 80-118 3 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/f1 111 106 82-119% 5 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 110 105 81-119 5 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 111 106 B82-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 109 103 79-127 [ 30
Batch number: 02064A55B Sample number(s): 3780907
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 86 85 76-126 1 30
Benzene N.D .5 ug/l 96 98 80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D .5 ug/1 108 108 82-119 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D .5 ug/1 108 110 81-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 107 110 82-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 2.5 ug/1 99 99 79-127 0 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD Mg /MSD RPD BKG DUP LuUp Dup
RPD

Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RFD Max
Bat¢ch numbex: 02063A56A Sample number (s}: 3780505-3780906
TPH-GRO - Watexs 109 74-132
Benzene 113 77-131
Toluene 111 80-128
Ethylbenzene 111 76-132
Total Xylenes 112 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 102 61-144
Batch number: 02064A55B Sample number (s): 3780507
TPH-GRO - Waters 93 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel
Batch number: 020610008R
Orthoterphenyl

3780905 104

*- Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER ?2425New Holland Pike
i - E PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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(lp L ancaster Laboratories

WheGrumdititiya Tomerol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Group Number: 798691

Reported: 03/20/02 at 03:21 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

3780906 220"
3780907 105
Blank 100
LCS 70
LCSD 68
Limits: 59-1587

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02063A56A
Trifluoroctoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-p

3780905 93 97
3780906 91 24
Blank 94 58
LCs 108 99
LCSD 108 99
MS 109 98
Limits: 67-135 71-120

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02064A55B
Triflucorotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-pP

3780907 116 81
Blank 94 86
LCS 100 86
LCSD i01 85
Ms 102 87
Limits: 67-135 71-130

*- Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/13/00
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Oal y‘b\ﬂ\ For Lancaster Laboratories _fnly
Agct, #: Q— Sample #: 5

— - SCR#:
Where quality is a Science,
Analyses Requested
Facity # _Folme? Cheufen Vo. al-30% Preservation Codes Preservative C{)des
. H = HCI T = Thiosuifate
Site Address:_ 006 TnTernaional Boulevard = N=HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron PM: Tem Bauhs Lead Consultant: De1Tas Eav: Cantulmuars I o } g §=H;80s O = Other
. . Rancho g | g [0 J value reporting needed
Tl Told Lomp Drive, Suite 200, ZA 95610 £ 3
Consultant/Office: L ! Lardovo B § 8 T Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj, Mgr.: __MiKe BercinaTon § 5 %, possible for 8260 compounds
o
Consultant Phone #: 167 5306~ 2bll Fax# Alp~63% “33395 B lig % 2 g 8024 MTBE Confirnation
R =] = .
Sampler: _ BreT BaradSle o ARSI % < {3 Confirm highest hit by 8260
_ 3 3 5|E|2 g 512 g O Confirm all hits by 8260
. . ¢ ] ¥+
| ser\uce Order #: — __[iNon SAR: - A z:\3 |3 & 3 CJRun oxy's on highest hit
Field Repeat | Top Time [New [E|5I2[5|Z(z(2 |3 CIRun __ oxy's on i hts
Point Name Matrix |Sampie | DepthlYear Month Dav [Collected |Fisid Pt1 Ol O 1= 18 1& = |8 3 —
Tomi WeiTer oxn &3 27| iade G I IX|% Comments / Remarks
Te- 2 waTer ox o3 A7 |18 Ti{x[X|X Al EonTainels afe
T3 wal &% o3 22| n3o T XXX AL Preserved
. Relinqyished Date Time | Re d by: Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) M &WM /2363 6735
TC 72 hour 48 hour Reling Date | Time | Receivedby: Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day
Data Package Options (please circle if required) Reflinquished by. \ Date Time | Received by: _-Ilr.n ¢
QC Summary Type | - Full Rehn vished mercial Carsier: — Recewed b at Time
Type VI {Raw Data) [ Coelt Deliverable not needed 9 th 30,. - ~
WIP (RWQCE) FedE" Other G:‘S’Cﬁm MQQM QL G0
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt :5 st o Custody Sealg Infact? Yes @ ( N / @

Lancaster Laboratorias, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should ba retained by the client.

(717) 6562300 3460 Rev, 10/04/01




ECEIVE
CASE NARRATIVE APR 11 2002

res———

By

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sampie group for this submittal is 802178. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Friday, March 29, 2002.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The percent recovery for the TPH-GRO surrogate was outside the QC limits for
the MS associated with samples TC-1, TC-2 and TC-3 from Facility 210208. The
compound met recovery criteria in the LCS/LCSD analysis.

The surrogate data associated with sample TC-2 from Facility 210208 is outside
the QC limits for the TPH-DRO analysis. There was no sample available for a
reextraction.



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science. '
ECEIVE
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
APR 11 2002
Prepared for: _
Chevren Products Company = By

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd -
Building L. P.C. Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

916-536-2623

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 802178. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, March 29,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
TC-1-W-020327 Grab  Water 3797287
TC-2-W-020327 Grab  Water 3797288
TC-3-W-020327 Grab  Water 3797289
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical resuits are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta Environmental Attn: Mr. Mike Berrington

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717} 656-2300.

St !*‘15:!!1&‘?%9?‘5!1131]3’ Submmﬁgr CMEEITE h

Christine M. Duiéﬁéy

Lancaster Laboratories, nc. L
MEMBER 2425 New Holfand Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3797287
ES A
Collected: 03/27/2002 10:12 by BB Account Number: 10800
Submitted: 03/29/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/09/2002 at 12:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Discard: 05/10/2002 Building L. P.0O. Box 6004
TC-1-W-020327 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 210208 DECR
6006 INT'L BLVD NA TC-1
TCl--
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 1,300. 50. ug/t 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbeons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 210. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The percent recovery for the surrogate
was outside QC limits in the MS/MSD associated with this sample.
The compound met recovery criteria in the LCS analysis.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.59 g/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.2 0.50 ug/l i
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7.0 2.5 ug/1 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Cextification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc, o
MEMBER 2425 New Hgolland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 9/11/60
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Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sanmple No. WW 3797287
- oy
Collected;03/27/2002 10:12 by BB Account Number: 10900
Submitted: 03/29/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/09/2002 at 12:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Discard: 05/10/2002 Building L. P.0O. Box 6004
TC-1~-W-020327 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 210208 DECR
6006 INT'L BLVD NA TC-1
TCl--
caT Analysis Diluti
No. hAnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facto:
02202 TPH-~DRO CALUFT (Water) w/5i CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 44/04/2002 19:18 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 04/02/2002 12:06 John B Kiser 1
Method ’
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B0O21B 1 04/02/2002 12:06 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 04/02/2002 12:06 John B Kisex n.a.
02176 Silica Quick Gel Cleanup SW846, 3630C modified 1 04/03/2002 09:00 William P Stafford 1
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 04/03/2002 09:00 William P Stafford 1

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. -
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3797288
- .
Collected:03/27/2002 12:25 by BB Account Number: 10900
Submitted: 03/29/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/09/2002 at 12:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Discard: 05/10/2002 Building L P.O. Box 6004
TC-2-W-020327 Grab Water San Ramon CA 954583-0304
Facility# 210208 DECR
6006 INT'L BLVD NA TC-2
TC2-~
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Nama CAS Wumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02202 TPH-DRC CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel n,a. 1,600. 95, ug/1 5
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {(between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The surrogate data is outside the QC limits. There was no sample available
for a reextraction.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 800. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting priox to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The percent recovery for the surrogate
was outside QC limits in the MS/MSD asscciated with this sample.
The compound met recovery criteria in the LCS analysis.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
0216l Benzene 71-43-2 4.1 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.6 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 5.5 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 “Methyl tert-Butyl FRther 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/1 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. ey
MEMBER #4325 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

JARQ:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality Is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3797288
= e
Collected:03/27/2002 12:25 by BB Account Number: 10900
Submitted: 03/29/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/09/2002 at 12:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Discard: 05/10/2002 Building L P.0. Box 6004
TC-2-W-020327 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 210208 DECR
6006 INT'L BLVD NA TC-2
TCZ2--
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
State of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluti
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factos
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT {Water) w/Si CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 04/06/2002 04:30 Tracy A Cole 5
Gel Organics
0172% TPH~-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 04/02/2002 14:48 John B Kiserx 1
Method

02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 04/02/2002 14:48 John B Kisexr 1
011460 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 04/02/2002 14:48 John B Kisexr n.a.
02176 Silica Quick Gel Cleanup SW846, 3630C modified 1 04/03/2002 09:00 William P Stafforxd i3
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 04/03/2002 09:00 William P Stafford 1

Lancaster Laboratories, inc. o

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.
Collected:03/27/2002 11:46

Submitted: 03/29/2002 09:15
Reported: 04/09/2002 at 12:01
Discard: 05/10/2002
TC-3-W-020327

Facility# 210208
6006 INT'L BLVD

TC3~-

No.

02202

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Analysis Name CAS Humber

TPH~DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel
According to the California LUFT Protocol,
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and CZ28 normal
hydrocaxbons} .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 ({(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

The percent recovery for the surrogate

was outside QC limits in the MS/MSD associated with this sample.

The compound met recovery criteria in the LCS analysis.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix,
above the range of specifications.

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl texrt-Butyl Ether .
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

zzooz».a
UUOUOO

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER 2925New Holtand Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

.

Account Number: 10900

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Building L. P.0. Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

As Received

As Received Method
Detection Units

Limit
96. ug/L

the guantitation for Piesel

50. ug/1

the surrogate standard recovery is

0.50 ug/l
0.50 ug/l
0.50 ug/l
10. ug/l
2.5 ug/l

Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for total xylenes.
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.

The

-

e R

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4» L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3797289
= A
Collected:03/27/2002 11:46 by BB Account Number: 10900
Submitted: 03/29/2002 09:15 Chevron Preoducts Company
Reported: 04/09/2002 at 12:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Discard: 05/10/2002 Building L P.0O. Box 6004
TC-3-W-020327 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 210208 DECR
6006 INT'L BLVD NA TC-3
TC3--
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ' Analysis Diluti
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facto:
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water} w/Si CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 044/06/2002 04:52 Tracy A Cole 5
Gel Organics
01729 TPH-GRO ~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 13 04/02/2002 23:58 John B Kiser 1
Method

02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 04/02/2002 23:58 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 04/02/2002 23:58 John B Kiser n.a.
02176 Silica Quick Gel Cleanup SW846, 3630C modified 1 04/03/2002 09:00 William P Stafford 1
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 04/03/2002 09:00 William P Stafford 1

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. -

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

17-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Page 1 of 2
Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 802178
Reported: 04/09/02 at 12:02 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

= Tk

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL. Units SREC 2REC Limits RPD RFD Max
Batch number: 020920027A Sample number{s): 3797287-3797289
TPH~DRO CALUFT{Water) w/Si Gel N.D. 50. ug/1 94 13 54-120 26* 20
Batch number: 02092A16A Sample number (s): 3797287-3797289%9
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/%t 98 76-126
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 115 117 80-+118 26*
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 110 112 82-119 26*
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 108 111 81-119 26%
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 ii0 112 §2-120 26*
Methy} tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 106 104 T9-127 26%

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUp DU Dup
RPD

Analysis Name LREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RFD
Batch number: 02092Al6a Sample number (s): 3797287-3797289
TPH-GRO - Haters 431* 77 T4-132 27 30
Benzene 113 77-131
Toluene 106 B80-128
Ethylbenzene 110 T6-132
Total Xylenes 118 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 105 61-144

Surrogate Quality Contxol

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT(Water) w/Si Gel

Batch number: 020920027A
Orthoterphenyl

3797287 97

3797288 524

3797289 60

Blank 8

LCS 104

LC3D 87

Limits: 59-157

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Watexrs

Batch number: 02092A16A

Trifluorotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

3797287
3797288

19
138*

*- Outside of specification

101
117

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00

Max



4'>Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 802178
Reported: 04/09/02 at 12:02 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

3797289 218* 122
Blank 17 106
LCS 114 105
LCSD 1035

MS 160* 100
MSD 228*

Limits: 67-135 71-130

*. Qutside of specification

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc, e

2425 New Holtand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science,

Analyses Requested

o Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #; Fafmer chevion Neo, 212309
Y _...L‘ - 3 H = HC T = Thiosulfats
Site Address: 00k IaTefnaTional Bourevan e N = HNQa B = NaOH
- . L E S=H,804 O=0ther
Chevron PM: _To& . Bauwng Lead Consultant: Deita Env. ConsulfanTe [Tad, | ol ;
. Ranche i T 0 J value reporting needed
. 810h @oih Camp Dr | SwiT, NS & o 2w |8
Consultant/Office: ""f’ ) SwiTe a0e ) gocdeva, €A ASuTS 3 |g g [ Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: _tMiKe Befrinate o § é ‘c%,- possible for 8260 compounds
[
Consultant Phone # Me - H346- A lb Fax# T =03%-<1wS -] g % e .NE.] 8021 MTBE Confirmation
P g gIx [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
mpler: _BreTT Rardsie 3 o |a =
Sampler 3 AREREA RIS £ Gonfirm all hits by 8260
H . N W fw 2]
. Service Order # s (I Non SAR: a 2 ..-‘: RERERE 8 N T Run _____ oxy's on highest hit
Field Repeat | Top Time |New | EIE|E |z |z |8 ! 3 CIRun ___ oxy's on alt hits
Point Name Matrix_|Sample |DepthiYear Month Day | Collected [Field PLI O 1O 1= Jm = I+ 2 = —
Te-| waTe a2 03 7 1012 T [ XxI1X] X Comments / Remarks
Te -2 paTer | * 53 0% A7 | 1235 7 XXX Al conTainers afe
T3 WaTes oy o3 27 N X 7 Ixix|x HEi  preservedd

Relinquished by: Date Time aceived by: Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Dt M 342ba] 0B37
72 hour 48 hour Relimuished by v Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
24 hour 4 day S day

- -~
— - ] T - , -

Data Package Options (please circle if required) Refinquished by: ”“P-ﬁt.e.___ ime | Recaived by \Qa:e\ Time
QC Summary Type | - Full PT—— r— ~fRroei o . — T\i"'-.
Type VI (Raw Data) [ Coelt Daliverable not needed U;;\quls &cza arrier. @%@ &?]2;3 a?mo
WIP (RWQCB) 8! Other . Va8
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt — C° Custody Seals Intact? Yes  No T ” /H— )

I Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 _ 3460 Rev. 10/04/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy shouid be retainad by the client.



